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Read this owner's manual thoroughly before operating 
the appliance and retain it for future reference.

TYPE : PORTABLE AIR CONDITIONER

MODEL : LP0818WNR
 LP1018WNR
 LP1218GXR
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING

Installation

Your safety and the safety of others are very important.
We have provided many important safety messages in this manual and on your appliance. Always read and 
follow all safety messages.

This is the safety alert symbol.
This symbol alerts you to potential hazards that can kill or injure you and others.
All safety messages will follow the safety alert symbol and either the word WARNING or CAUTION.

WARNING
If you do not follow instructions, it could result in death or serious injury.

CAUTION
If you do not follow instructions, it could result in minor or moderate injury or damage to the 
product.

All safety messages will tell you what the potential hazard is, tell you how to reduce the chance of injury, 
and tell you what may happen if the instructions are not followed.

To reduce the risk of explosion, fire, death, electric shock, injury or scalding to persons when using this product, 
follow basic precautions, including the following:

• Before use, the appliance must be properly installed as described in this manual.
• Connect to a properly rated, protected, and sized power circuit to avoid electrical overload.
• Always plug into a grounded outlet.
• Do not, under any circumstances, cut or remove the third (ground) prong from the power cord.
• When installing or moving the appliance, be careful not to pinch, crush, or damage the power cord.
• Do not modify or extend the power cord.
• Do not disassemble or modify the product.
• Adhere to all industry recommended safety procedures including the use of long-sleeved gloves and safety 
glasses.

• Use care when unpacking and installing. The edges of the product may be sharp.
• Disconnect the power cord or circuit breaker before installing or servicing the appliance.
• Keep packaging materials out of the reach of children. These materials can pose a suffocation risk to 
children.

• Store and install the product where it will not be exposed to temperatures below freezing or exposed to 
outdoor weather conditions.

• Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this or any other 
appliance.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Operation
• Use this appliance only for its intended purpose.
• Never attempt to operate this appliance if it is damaged, malfunctioning, partially disassembled, or has 
missing or broken parts, including a damaged cord or plug.

• Repair or immediately replace all power cords that have become frayed or otherwise damaged. Do not use a 
cord that shows cracks or abrasion damage along its length or at either end.

• Do not run cord under carpets or mats where it could be stepped on and damaged.
• Keep the cord out from under heavy objects like tables or chairs.
• Do not place the power cord near a heat source.
• Do not use an adaptor or plug the product into a shared outlet.
• If you detect a strange sound, a chemical or burning smell, or smoke coming from the appliance, unplug it 
immediately, and contact an LG Electronics Customer Information Center.

• Never unplug the appliance by pulling on the power cord. Always grip the plug firmly and pull straight out 
from the outlet.

• Do not grasp the power cord or touch the appliance controls with wet hands.
• If water enters the product, turn off the power at the main circuit, then unplug the product and call for service.
• If the product has been submerged, contact an LG Electronics Customer Information Center for instructions 
before resuming use.

• Unplug the product when unused for long periods.
• Unplug the product before cleaning.
• In the event of a gas leak (propane gas, etc.) do not operate this or any other appliance. Open a window or 
door to ventilate the area immediately.

• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning the use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety.

• Do not tamper with controls.
• The interior of the product must only be cleaned by an authorized service center or a dealer.
• Do not use solvent-based detergent on the product. Doing so can cause corrosion or damage, product 
failure, electrical shock, or fire.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION

Operation

To reduce the risk of minor injury to persons, malfunction, or damage to the product or property when using this 
product, follow basic precautions, including the following:

• This appliance is not intended for use as a precision refrigeration system. Do not use it for special purposes 
such as maintaining pets, food, precision machinery, or art objects.

• Make sure the air inlet and outlet are free from obstructions.
• Use a soft cloth to clean the appliance. Do not use waxes, thinners, or harsh detergents.
• Do not step on or place heavy objects on top of the appliance.
• Do not operate the appliance without the filter securely installed.
• Clean the filter every two weeks.
• Do not drink water drained from the appliance.
• If the batteries leak onto your clothes or skin, remove contaminated clothing and rinse skin thoroughly with 
soap and water. Do not use the remote if the battery has leaked.

• If the battery or the liquid inside it are ingested, do not induce vomiting or give food or drink. Contact a 
physician immediately.
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

Do not use an adapter with this appliance.

Lamp
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temperature, and

using the bottom drain port.
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BEFORE USING THE AIR CONDITIONER

Doing so

are
they do

place the appliance near
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BEFORE USING THE AIR CONDITIONER

the

Press and slide to remove the battery cover 
on the back of the remote.

REMOTE STORAGE 
The air conditioner is designed with a convenient 
storage compartment for the remote.

NOTE: 
When not in use, store the remote in the storage 
compartment with the buttons facing out.

• If the batteries leak onto your clothes or skin, remove contaminated clothing and  rinse skin 
thoroughly with soap and water. Do not use the remote if the battery has leaked. 

• If the battery or the liquid inside it are ingested, do not induce vomiting or give food or drink. Contact 
a physician immediately.
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Operation of functions is the same when using the 
remote or the control panel, unless otherwise stated.
The remote and the control panel are not in sync. 
For best results when using the remote, remember 
to check that all desired settings are correct on the 
remote as well as on the control panel.
 
NOTE: 
The remote sensor is located on the front panel of 
the air conditioner. Point the remote from anywhere
 at the sensor. 
The remote may not work if the sensor is in bright 
light or if there is not a clear path between the 
remote and the sensor. 
Some functions may not be supported, depending 
on the model.

Turns the air conditioner on and off. 
A chime sounds to confirm you have turned it on or off.

Press this button repeatedly to toggle through and select 
the operating mode. Modes include Cool, Dry (dehumidi-
fy), and Fan. An LED illuminates to indicate the selected 
mode. The default mode is Cool. See the Operation 
section for more information.

Press repeatedly to toggle the fan speed between High 
and Low settings. An LED illuminates to indicate the 
selected fan speed. The fan speed can be changed in the 
Cool, and Fan modes. The fan speed is preset in the Dry 
mode. After pressing the button, there is a brief delay 
before the fan motor changes speed.

Use the timer function to set the air conditioner to turn on 
or off at a desired time. See the Operation section for more 
information.
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NOTE : In COOL mode, the thermostat in the air 
conditioner runs the compressor until the set 
temperature is reached, then cycles the 
compressor on and off to maintain the set 
temperature.  

In COOL mode, the /  buttons adjust the set 
temperature up to 86°F or down to 60°F, in one-degree 
increments. When the TIMER function is selected, use 
the /  buttons to adjust the delay time from 0 to 24 
hours, in one-hour increments.  

Sets the air discharge louvers to open and shut, 
circulating the air more effectively through the room. 
If the louvers do not move properly, unplug and plug in 
the power cord.

NOTE : Press and hold the Fan button on the control 
panel for 3 seconds to set Swing.

LED display shows the set temperature, fan speed, or 
the selected TIMER delay.
LEDs illuminate to indicate the active Mode, fan speed, 
and other settings. An FL error code displays when the 
water drain tank needs to be emptied.

Remotely change units between °C and °F

NOTE : To change units from the control panel, press 
and hold the  and  buttons at the same 
time.

°C/°F

Turn on/off the Display screen.

NOTE : Press and hold the Timer button on the control 
panel for 3 seconds to set Light.

LIGHT
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HOW TO USE

OPERATION

MODES

COOL
Compressor runs and cools the room. Use the /  
and FAN buttons to set the desired temperature and 
fan speed. The desired temperature can be set from 
60°F to 86°F (16°C to 30°C) in one-degree 
increments.

FAN
Fan circulates air but compressor does not run. Use 
the FAN button to set the desired fan speed to either 
High or Low.

DRY
Use the Dry mode to remove humidity from the room 
without additional cooling. This mode adjusts the 
room temperature and the fan speed automatically to 
maintain the optimal level of humidity.

RESTARTING THE AIR CONDITIONER 
AUTOMATICALLY
When the air conditioner is turned on again after a 
power failure, this function restores the previous 
Settings.

 

TIMER
Use the Timer function to turn the air conditioner 
ON/OFF automatically.

Setting the Air Conditioner to Turn ON
1. Plug in the air conditioner and power it ON.
2. Set the desired mode, temperature, fan speed, etc.
3. Power OFF the air conditioner.
4. Press Timer and use the /  buttons to set the 

desired delay time until the air conditioner turns 
ON. The delay time can be set from 0 to 24 hours 
in one-hour increments.

5. The Timer LED on the air conditioner illuminates, 
and the delay time appears on the remote and in 
the control panel.

6. To cancel the Timer function, press Timer twice.

Setting the Air Conditioner to Turn OFF
1. Plug in the air conditioner and power it ON.
2. Set the desired mode, temperature, fan speed, etc.
3. Press Timer and use the /  buttons to set the 

desired delay time until the air conditioner turns 
OFF. The delay time can be set from 0 to 24 hours 
in one-hour increments.

4. The Timer LED on the air conditioner illuminates, 
and the delay time appears on the remote. The 
delay time appears briefly in the control panel and 
is then replaced by the set temperature.

5. To cancel the Timer function, press Timer twice.

NOTE: To check the remaining time, press Timer.
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Assembling the Mounting Bracket, Diffuser, and 
Vent Hose

1. Use a pliers to extend the first four or five 
accordioned folds at both ends of the vent hose.

2. To attach the mounting bracket to one end of the 
vent hose, insert the extended folds on one side 
of the vent hose between the ridges inside one 
side of the mounting bracket.

3. Use a pliers to pull the folds on the opposite side 
of the vent hose up and between the ridges 
inside the opposite side of the mounting bracket.

4. Tug the mounting bracket to make sure it is 
securely attached to the vent hose.

5. To attach the diffuser to the other end of the vent 
hose, use a Phillips screwdriver to remove the 
four screws holding the grill on the end of the 
diffuser. Set the grill and screws aside.

6. Insert the vent hose in the round end of the 
diffuser in the same manner as assembling the 
hose to the mounting bracket. (See steps 2 and 
3.)

7. Tug the diffuser to make sure it is securely 
attached to the vent hose.

8. Reattach the grill on the diffuser, using the four 
screws removed in step 5.

Attach the hose assembly onto the back of 
the air conditioner by inserting the edges of 
the mounting bracket behind the tabs at the 
top and bottom and sliding the mounting 
bracket to the left until it snaps into place.

Unlock
Lock
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CARE AND CLEANING

EMPTYING THE WATER COLLECTION TANK

improves saves

• This can be used when you need dehumidification in high humidity.
• The upper drain port is not used in the Cool or Fan mode.
• Remove the drain plug when using the Dry (dehumidifying) mode.
• Install a drain hose (12mm [1/2˝] outer diameter) and place the open end of the hose over a drain or bucket 

or out the window.

Using the Lower Drain Port

If the FL error appears in the display:
The water collection tank is full. Unplug the air conditioner, drain the tank, then plug the air conditioner 
back in and restart it.

NOTE: After the air conditioner is unplugged, it defaults to the Cool mode with a temperature setting 
 of 72°F (22°C) once restarted.

FL
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CARE AND CLEANING

CLEANING THE CASE

CLEANING THE AIR FILTER

filters

each

filters

filters.

Use a vacuum cleaner to clean the filters. If the 
filters are heavily soiled, they can be washed in 
warm water using a mild detergent.
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CARE AND CLEANING

STORING THE AIR CONDITIONER

Remove and clean the filters, allow them to 
dry completely, then reinstall them.

Make sure the filters and drain cap are in 
place.

extended period of time:
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TROUBLESHOOTING

BEFORE CALLING FOR SERVICE

Problem Possible causes

unplug the unit.

room temperature

Set the desired temperature to a level lower 
than the current temperature.

The air filters are dirty. filters 

Corrective Action

FL

Air
Conditioner
does not
start.

Air Conditioner
does not cool 
as it should.

Air Conditioner
freezing up.

Air Conditioner
runs too oftern 
or too long.

Noise when 
unit is cooling.

Air movement sound. This is normal. If too loud, set to lower Fan 
setting.

Remote 
sensing 
deactivating 
prematurely.

Remote control not located 
within range.

Place remote control within 20 feet and 120º 
radius of the front of unit.

Remote control signal 
obstructed.

Remove obstruction.

Set the desired temperature to a level lower 
than the current temperature.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

BEFORE CALLING FOR SERVICE

Error
Code Corrective ActionPossible causes

FL

CH 01
CH 02

Water tank is full. Drain water from the product through drain 
hole and reset settings.

Short/open circuit in 
thermistor.

Unplug the air conditioner and contact an 
authorized LG service center.
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WARRANTY

ARBITRATION NOTICE: THIS LIMITED WARRANTY CONTAINS AN ARBITRATION PROVISION THAT REQUIRES YOU
AND LG TO RESOLVE DISPUTES BY BINDING ARBITRATION INSTEAD OF IN COURT, UNLESS YOU CHOOSE TO OPT
OUT. IN ARBITRATION, CLASS ACTIONS AND JURY TRIALS ARE NOT PERMITTED. PLEASE SEE THE SECTION
TITLED “PROCEDURE FOR RESOLVING DISPUTES” BELOW.

PROCEDURE FOR RESOLVING DISPUTES:

ALL DISPUTES BETWEEN YOU AND LG ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING IN ANY WAY TO THIS LIMITED WARRANTY
OR THE PRODUCT SHALL BE RESOLVED EXCLUSIVELY THROUGH BINDING ARBITRATION, AND NOT IN A COURT OF
GENERAL JURISDICTION. BINDING ARBITRATION MEANS THAT YOU AND LG ARE EACH WAIVING THE RIGHT TO A
JURY TRIAL AND TO BRING OR PARTICIPATE IN A CLASS ACTION.

Definitions. For the purposes of this section, references to “LG” mean LG Electronics U.S.A., Inc., its parents, subsidiaries and affiliates, and each of
their officers, directors, employees, agents, beneficiaries, predecessors in interest, successors, assigns and suppliers; references to “dispute” or
“claim” shall include any dispute, claim or controversy of any kind whatsoever (whether based in contract, tort, statute, regulation, ordinance, fraud,
misrepresentation or any other legal or equitable theory) arising out of or relating in any way to the sale, condition or performance of the product or
this Limited Warranty.

Notice of Dispute. In the event you intend to commence an arbitration proceeding, you must first notify LG in writing at least 30 days in advance of
initiating the arbitration by sending a letter to LG at LG Electronics, USA, Inc. Attn: Legal Department- Arbitration 1000 Sylvan Ave, Englewood Cliffs
07632. You and LG agree to engage in good faith discussions in an attempt to amicably resolve your claim. The notice must provide your name,
address, and telephone number; identify the product that is the subject of the claim; and describe the nature of the claim and the relief being sought.
If you and LG are unable to resolve the dispute within 30 days, either party may proceed to file a claim for arbitration. 

Agreement to Binding Arbitration and Class Action Waiver. Upon failure to resolve the dispute during the 30 day period after sending written
notice to LG, you and LG agree to resolve any claims between us only by binding arbitration on an individual basis, unless you opt out as provided
below. Any dispute between you and LG shall not be combined or consolidated with a dispute involving any other person’s or entity’s product or claim.
More specifically, without limitation of the foregoing, any dispute between you and LG shall not under any circumstances proceed as part of a class or
representative action. Instead of arbitration, either party may bring an individual action in small claims court, but that small claims court action may not
be brought on a class or representative basis.

Arbitration Rules and Procedures. To begin arbitration of a claim, either you or LG must make a written demand for arbitration. The arbitration will
be administered by the American Arbitration Association (“AAA”) and will be conducted before a single arbitrator under the AAA’s Consumer Arbitra-
tion Rules that are in effect at the time the arbitration is initiated (referred to as the “AAA Rules”) and under the procedures set forth in this section.
The AAA Rules are available online at www.adr.org/consumer. Send a copy of your written demand for arbitration, as well as a copy of this provision,
to the AAA in the manner described in the AAA Rules. You must also send a copy of your written demand to LG at LG Electronics, USA, Inc. Attn:
Legal Department- Arbitration 1000 Sylvan Avenue Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632. If there is a conflict between the AAA Rules and the rules set forth in
this section, the rules set forth in this section will govern. This arbitration provision is governed by the Federal Arbitration Act. Judgment may be
entered on the arbitrator’s award in any court of competent jurisdiction. All issues are for the arbitrator to decide, except that issues relating to the
scope and enforceability of the arbitration provision and to the arbitrability of the dispute are for the court to decide. The arbitrator is bound by the
terms of this provision.
Governing Law. The law of the state of your residence shall govern this Limited Warranty and any disputes between us except to the extent that
such law is preempted by or inconsistent with applicable federal law.

Fees/Costs. You do not need to pay any fee to begin an arbitration. Upon receipt of your written demand for arbitration, LG will promptly pay all arbi-
tration filing fees to the AAA unless you seek more than $25,000 in damages, in which case the payment of these fees will be governed by the AAA
Rules. Except as otherwise provided for herein, LG will pay all AAA filing, administration and arbitrator fees for any arbitration initiated in accordance
with the AAA Rules and this arbitration provision. If you prevail in the arbitration, LG will pay your attorneys’ fees and expenses as long as they are
reasonable, by considering factors including, but not limited to, the purchase amount and claim amount. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if applicable
law allows for an award of reasonable attorneys’ fees and expenses, an arbitrator can award them to the same extent that a court would. If the arbi-
trator finds either the substance of your claim or the relief sought in the demand is frivolous or brought for an improper purpose (as measured by the
standards set forth in Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 11(b)), then the payment of all arbitration fees will be governed by the AAA Rules. In such a sit-
uation, you agree to reimburse LG for all monies previously disbursed by it that are otherwise your obligation to pay under the AAA Rules. Except as
otherwise provided for, LG waives any rights it may have to seek attorneys’ fees and expenses from you if LG prevails in the arbitration.

Hearings and Location. If your claim is for $25,000 or less, you may choose to have the arbitration conducted solely on the basis of (1) documents
submitted to the arbitrator, (2) through a telephonic hearing, or (3) by an in-person hearing as established by the AAA Rules. If your claim exceeds
$25,000, the right to a hearing will be determined by the AAA Rules. Any in-person arbitration hearings will be held at a location within the federal judi-
cial district in which you reside unless we both agree to another location or we agree to a telephonic arbitration.

Opt Out. You may opt out of this dispute resolution procedure. If you opt out, neither you nor LG can require the other to participate in an arbitration
proceeding. To opt out, you must send notice to LG no later than 30 calendar days from the date of the first consumer purchaser’s purchase of the
product by either: (i) sending an e-mail to optout@lge.com, with the subject line: “Arbitration Opt Out” or (ii) calling 1-800-980-2973. You must include
in the opt out e-mail or provide by telephone: (a) your name and address; (b) the date on which the product was purchased; (c) the product model
name or model number; and (d) the serial number (the serial number can be found (i) on the product; or (ii) online by accessing
https://www.lg.com/us/support/repair-service/schedule-repair-continued and clicking on “Find My Model & Serial Number”). 

You may only opt out of the dispute resolution procedure in the manner described above (that is, by e-mail or telephone); no other form of notice will
be effective to opt out of this dispute resolution procedure. Opting out of this dispute resolution procedure will not affect the coverage of the Limited
Warranty in any way, and you will continue to enjoy the full benefits of the Limited Warranty. If you keep this product and do not opt out, then you
accept all terms and conditions of the arbitration provision described above.
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Memo
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE USAR

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

ADVERTENCIA

Instalación
• Antes de usar, el electrodoméstico debe estar correctamente instalado según lo descrito en este manual.
• Conéctelo a un circuito de potencia protegido, del tamaño y la clasificación adecuada, para evitar una 

sobrecarga eléctrica.
• Siempre conéctelo a una toma de corriente con conexión a tierra.
• Bajo ninguna circunstancia corte o remueva la tercera clavija (conexión a tierra) del cable de alimentación.
• Al instalar o mover el electrodoméstico, sea cuidadoso de no apretar, aplastar, o dañar el cable de 

alimentación.
• No modifique ni extienda el cable de alimentación.
• No desarme ni modifique el producto.
• Siga todos los procedimientos de seguridad recomendados por la industria, incluyendo el uso de guantes de 

manga larga y gafas protectoras.
• Sea cuidadoso al desempacar e instalar. Puede que los bordes del producto sean filosos.
• Desconecte el cable de alimentación o el disyuntor previo a la instalación o el mantenimiento del electro-

doméstico.
• Mantenga los materiales de empaque fuera del alcance de los niños. Estos materiales pueden representar 

un riesgo de asfixia para los niños.
• Almacene e instale el producto donde éste no se encuentre expuesto a temperaturas de congelación ni a 

condiciones climáticas exteriores.
• No almacene ni utilice gasolina u otros vapores y líquidos inflamables en la vecindad de éste o de otros 

electrodomésticos.

Su seguridad y la seguridad de los demás son muy importantes.
Hemos incluido muchos mensajes importantes de seguridad en este manual y en el artefacto. 
Siempre lea y siga las indicaciones de todos los mensajes de seguridad.

Este es el símbolo de alerta de seguridad.
Este símbolo alerta sobre peligros potenciales que pueden ocasionarle la muerte o 
lesiones a usted y a otras personas.
Todos los mensajes de seguridad aparecerán a continuación del símbolo de advertencia 
de seguridad y de la palabra ADVERTENCIA o PRECAUCIÓN.

ADVERTENCIA
Si no sigue las instrucciones, podría ocasionar lesiones graves o la muerte.

PRECAUCIÓN
El incumplimiento de estas instrucciones puede causar lesiones leves, moderadas o daño al 
producto.

Todos los mensajes de seguridad le dirán cuál es el peligro potencial, cómo reducir el riesgo de 
lesiones y lo que puede ocurrir en el caso de que no se sigan las instrucciones.

Para reducir el riesgo de explosión, incendio, muerte, descargas eléctricas, lesiones o quemaduras a las 
personas al utilizar este producto, siga las precauciones básicas, incluidas las siguientes:
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Operación
• Utilice este electrodoméstico únicamente para su fin previsto.
• Nunca intente operar este electrodoméstico si está dañado, en mal funcionamiento, parcialmente desarma-
do, o si tiene partes perdidas o rotas, incluyendo un cable o enchufe dañado.

• Repare o reemplace inmediatamente todos los cables de alimentación que se hayan rasgado o dañado. No 
utilice un cable que muestre grietas o daños por abrasión a lo largo del mismo o en algún extremo.

• No meta el cable debajo de alfombras o tapetes donde éste pueda ser pisado o dañado.
• No permita que el cable se encuentre debajo de objetos pesados como mesas o sillas.
• No coloque el cable de alimentación cerca de fuentes de calor.
• No utilice un adaptador ni conecte el producto a un tomacorriente compartida.
• Si detecta un sonido extraño, un olor a químico o a quemado, u observa humo saliendo del electrodomésti-
co, desconéctelo de inmediato, y contacte a un Centro de Información al Cliente de LG Electrónicos.

• Nunca desconecte el electrodoméstico tirando del cable de alimentación. Siempre sujete el enchufe 
firmemente y tire de él directamente del tomacorriente.

• No agarre el cable de alimentación ni toque los controles del electrodoméstico con las manos mojadas.
• Si llegara a ingresar agua al producto, corte la energía en el circuito principal, desconecte el producto y 
llame al servicio.

• Si el producto ha sido sumergido, contacte al Centro de Información al Cliente de LG Electrónicos para 
recibir instrucciones previo a continuar con su uso.

• Desconecte el producto cuando no lo utilice por largos períodos de tiempo.
• Desconecte el producto previo a su limpieza.
• En caso de una fuga de gas (propano, etc.) no opere éste ni ningún otro electrodoméstico. Abra una ventana 
o puerta para ventilar el área inmediatamente.

• Este producto no está diseñado para el uso por parte de personas (incluyendo niños) con habilidades 
físicas, sensoriales o mentales reducidas, o con falta de experiencia y conocimiento, a menos que sea bajo 
la supervisión e instrucción de una persona responsable por su seguridad.

• No altere los controles.
• El interior del producto debe ser limpiado únicamente por un centro de servicio autorizado o por un 
distribuidor. 
No utilice detergentes de base solvente en el producto. Hacerlo podría causar corrosión o daños, fallos en el 
producto, descargas eléctricas, o un incendio.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

PRECAUCIÓN

Operación
• Este electrodoméstico no ha sido diseñado para ser utilizado como un sistema de refrigeración de precisión. 

No lo utilice para fines especiales como el mantenimiento de mascotas, alimentos, maquinaria de precisión 
u objetos artísticos.

• Asegúrese de que la entrada y salida de aire esté libre de obstrucciones.
• Utilice un paño suave para limpiar el electrodoméstico. No utilice ceras, disolventes, o detergentes duros.
• No coloque objetos pesados, ni se pare, sobre el electrodoméstico.
• No opere el electrodoméstico sin el filtro instalado de forma segura.
• Limpie el filtro cada dos semanas.
• No beba agua que haya sido drenada del electrodoméstico.
• Si las baterías se derraman sobre sus prendas o su piel, remueva las prendas contaminadas y enjuague 

minuciosamente su piel con agua y jabón. No utilice el control remoto si la batería se ha derramado.
• Si ha ingerido la batería o el líquido dentro de ella, no provoque el vómito ni ingiera bebidas o alimentos. 

Contacte a un médico inmediatamente.

Para reducir el riesgo de lesiones personales leves, mal funcionamiento o daños al producto o la propiedad al 
usar este artefacto, siga las precauciones básicas de seguridad, incluidas las siguientes:
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

SEGURIDAD ELÉCTRICA

• No utilice un adaptador con este 
electrodoméstico

Luz
Reinicio
Prueba

EI disyuntor debe 
probarse en forma   
periódica presionando el 
botón TEST (prueba) y 

luego el botón RESET (Reinicio). Si el botón 
TEST (prueba) no hacen saltar el disyuntor, o 
si el botón RESET (Reinicio) no queda 
trabado, desenchufe el acondicionador de aire 
de inmediato y comuníquese con un técnico de 
LG.  

Para seguridad adicional, 
el cable de energía 
cuenta con un disyuntor 
integrado. Los botones de 
prueba y de reconfigura-
ción se encuentran en el 
enchufe.  
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• Si las baterías se derraman sobre sus prendas o su piel, remueva las prendas contaminadas y 
enjuague minuciosamente su piel con agua y jabón. No utilice el control remoto si la batería se ha 
derramado.

• Si ha ingerido la batería o el líquido dentro de ella, no provoque el vómito ni ingiera bebidas o 
alimentos. Contacte a un médico inmediatamente.

AVERTISSEMENT

ALMACENAMIENTO DEL REMOTO 
El acondicionador de aire está diseñado con un 
cómodo compartimiento de almacenamiento para el 
control remoto.

NOTA: 
Cuando no esté en uso, guarde el control remoto en 
el compartimiento de almacenamiento con los 
botones hacia afuera.
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EI uso de funciones es el mismo cuando utilice el control remoto 
o el panel de control, a menos que se indique lo contrario.
El control remoto y el panel de control no están en sincronía. 
Para mejores resultados al utilizar el control remoto, recuerde 
verificar que todos los ajustes deseados sean los correctos, 
tanto en el control remoto como en el panel de control.

NOTE: 
El sensor remoto esta ubicado en el logotipo de LG en el panel 
delantero. Siempre apunte el control remoto al sensor. 
El control remoto puede no funcionar si el sensor se encuentra 
cerca de Iuces brillantes o si el Camino entre el control remoto y 
el sensor este bloqueado.  
Dependiendo del modelo, algunas funciones pueden no 
admitirse.

Presione este botón repetidamente para alternar y 
seleccionar el modo operativo. Los modos incluyen Cool 
(Refrigeración), Dry (Secado)(Deshumidificador), y Fan 
(Ventilador). Una luz LED se ilumina para indicar el modo 
seleccionado. El modo predeterminado es Cool 
(Refrigeración). Vea la sección de Operación para obtener 
más información.

Presionando el botón FAN SPEED la velocidad del 
ventilador de circulación pasa de baja a alta En la pantalla 
podrá verse la velocidad de ventilador seleccionada. La 
función puede utilizarse en los modos. 
COOL(REFRlGERACIÓN), y FAN (VENTILADOR) Cuando 
se cambian las velocidades del ventilador, se produce una 
pequeña demora antes de que el motor las modifique.  

Utilice la función de temporizador para ajustar el encendido 
o apagado del aire acondicionado a determinada hora. 
Vea la sección de Operación para obtener más información.
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Activar / desactivar la pantalla de visualización.

NOTA : presione y mantenga presionado el botón 
Timer en el panel de control durante 3 segundos para 
configurar Light.

Cambie de forma remota las unidades entre °C y °F
NOTA : Para cambiar unidades desde el panel de 

control, mantenga presionados los botones 
 y  al mismo tiempo.

En los modo COOL(REFRIGENACIÓN), los botones 
/  modifican la temperatura desde 86 °F hasta 60°F,en 
incrementos de un grado.TIMER(temporizador) utilice 
los botones /  para ajustar el tiemrpo de demora de 
0 a 24 horas, en incrementos de una hora.

NOTA: En los modos COOL (REFRIGENACIÓN) y el 
termostato del acondiciona dor de aire hará funcionar al 
compresor hasta alcanzar la temperatura configurada, 
luego encenderá o apagará el compresor para 
mantener Ia temperatura configurada.  

Hace que la salida de aire motorizada oscile, 
mejorando Así la circulación de aire dentro de la 
habitación.  
Si la descarga de aire no está cerrada por cualquier 
operación, desconecte y vuelva a conectar el cable 
de alimentación.  

NOTA : presione y mantenga presionado el botón 
Fan en el panel de control durante 3 segundos para 
configurar Swing.

LIGHT

˚C/˚F
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FUNCIONAMIENTO

MODOS

COOL (REFRIGERACIÓN)
Se ejecuta el compresor y éste enfría el ambiente. 
Utilice los botones /  y FAN (VENTILADOR) para 
establecer la temperatura deseada y la velocidad del 
ventilador. La temperatura deseada puede ajustarse 
desde 60°F hasta 86°F (16°C to 30°C) en incremen-
tos de un grado.

FAN (VENTILADOR)
El ventilador circula aire pero el compresor no 
funciona. Utilice el botón FAN para ajustar la 
velocidad deseada del ventilador a mayor o menor.

DRY (SECADO)
Utilice el modo Dry (Secado) para remover la 
humedad del ambiente sin necesidad de refrigeración 
adicional. Este modo ajusta la temperatura ambiente 
y la velocidad del ventilador automáticamente para 
mantener el nivel óptimo de humedad.

 

REINICIO AUTOMÁTICO DEL AIRE 
ACONDICIONADO
Cuando el aire acondicionado se enciende 
nuevamente después de un corte de energía, esta 
función restaura la configuración previa.

TIMER
Utilice la función de Temporizador para Encender/A-
pagar el aire acondicionado automáticamente.

Ajustando el Aire Acondicionado para Encendido
1. Conecte el aire acondicionado y ENCENDERLO.
2. Establecer el modo deseado, la temperatura, la 

velocidad del ventilador, etc.
3. APAGAR el aire acondicionado.
4. Presione Timer (Temporizador) y utilice los botones 

/  para seleccionar el tiempo de retraso para 
que el aire acondicionado se ENCIENDA. El 
tiempo de retraso puede elegirse entre 0 y 24 
horas en incrementos de una hora.

5. La luz LED del Timer se ilumina en el aire 
acondicionado, y el tiempo de retraso aparece en 
el control remoto y en el panel de control.

6. Para cancelar la función de Temporizador, presione 
Timer (Temporizador) dos veces.

Ajustando el Aire Acondicionado para Apagado
1. Conecte el aire acondicionado y ENCENDERLO.
2. Establecer el modo deseado, la temperatura, la 

velocidad del ventilador, etc.
3. Presione Timer (Temporizador) y utilice los botones 

/  para seleccionar el tiempo de retraso para 
que el aire acondicionado se APAGUE. El tiempo 
de retraso puede elegirse entre 0 y 24 horas en 
incrementos de una hora.

4. La luz LED del Timer se ilumina en el aire 
acondicionado, y el tiempo de retraso aparece en 
el control remoto. El tiempo de retraso aparece 
brevemente en el panel de control y luego es 
reemplazado por la temperatura ajustada.

5. Para cancelar la función de Temporizador, presione 
Timer (Temporizador) dos veces.

NOTA: Para verificar el tiempo restante, presione 
Timer (Temporizador).

CÓMO UTILIZAR EL ARTEFACTO
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Ensamblando el Soporte de Montaje, el Difusor, y la 
Manguera de Ventilación.

1. Utilice un alicate para extender los primeros cuatro o cinco 
dobleces de acordeón a ambos extremos de la manguera de 
ventilación.

2. Para adjuntar el soporte de montaje a uno de los extremos 
de la manguera de ventilación, introduzca los dobleces 
extendidos en un lado de ella, entre los bordes interiores de 
un lado del soporte de montaje.

3. Utilice un alicate para tirar, hacia arriba y entre los bordes 
internos, de los dobleces al otro lado del soporte de montaje, 
desde el lado opuesto de la manguera de ventilación.

4. Estire el soporte de montaje para asegurar que se encuentre 
adjunto de forma segura a la manguera de ventilación.

5. Para adjuntar el difusor al otro extremo de la manguera de 
ventilación, utilice un destornillador Phillips para remover los 
cuatro tornillos que sujetan la rejilla en el extremo del 
mismo. Coloque la rejilla y los tornillos a un lado.

6. Introduzca la manguera de ventilación en el extremo 
redondeado del difusor de la misma manera del ensamblaje 
de la manguera al soporte de montaje. (Vea pasos 2 y 3)

7. Estire el difusor para asegurar que se encuentre adjunto de 
forma segura a la manguera de ventilación.

8. Vuelva a adjuntar la parrilla al difusor, utilizando los cuatro 
tornillos removidos en el paso 5.

Attach the hose assembly onto the back of 
the air conditioner by inserting the edges of 
the mounting bracket behind the tabs at the 
top and bottom and sliding the mounting 
bracket to the left until it snaps into place.

CERRADO

ABIERTO ABRA
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CÓMO VACIAR EL TANQUE DE RECOLECCIÓN DE AGUA

Instale un manguera de drenaje (diámetro exterior de 12mm [1/2˝]) y colo que el extremo abierto a una 
ubicacion adecuada de drenaje o al aire libre.  

FL

FL

72°F (22°C).

COV34636801  2017. 12. 1.  오후 6:32  페이지 46



47

ES
PA
Ñ
O
L

COV34636801  2017. 12. 1.  오후 6:32  페이지 47



48

COV34636801  2017. 12. 1.  오후 6:32  페이지 48



49

ES
PA
Ñ
O
L

Acción correctivaCausas posiblesProblema

FL

El aire 
acondiciona do no 
enciende.

El aire 
acondiciona do no 
enfr’a corno 
debiera.

El aire 
acondiciona do 
enfria dernasiado.

El acondicionador 
de aire funciona muy 
a menudo o durant 
mucho tiempo.

Se escuchan ruidos 
cuando el equipo 
está operando.
El sensor remoto se 
desactiva de manera 
prematura

Suena el movimiento Esto es normal. Si está muy fuerte, ajuste el Fan(Ventilador) 
a una velocidad más baja.

El control remoto no está en el rango de 
alcance.

Unique el control remoto dentro de un rango de 20 pies y en 
un ángulo 120º desde el frontal de la unidad.

La señal del control remoto está 
obstruida.

Remueva la obstrucción.

Configure la temperatura deseada en un nivel inferior que 
la temperatura actual.

Configure la temperatura deseada en un nivel inferior que 
la temperatura actual.
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Acción correctiva

El tanque de agua está lleno. Drene el agua del producto a través del sumidero 
y reinicie los ajustes.

Circuito corto/abierto en el 
termistor.

Desenchufe el aire acondicionado y póngase en 
contacto con un centro de servicio LG autorizado.

FL

CH 01
CH 02
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GARANTÍA
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GARANTÍA

AVISO DE ARBITRAJE: ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA CONTINE UNA CLÁUSULA DE ARBITRAJE QUE LE DEMANDA A USTED
Y A LG RESOLVER CONFLICTOS A TRAVÉS DE UN ARBITRAJE VINCULANTE EN LUGAR DE HACERLO EN LA CORTE, A
MENOS QUE USTED DECIDA NO PARTICIPAR. EN EL ARBITRAJE NO ESTÁN PERMITIDAS LAS ACCIONES COLECTIVAS
NI LOS JUCIOS CON JURADO. POR FAVOR, VEA A CONTINUACIÓN LA SECCIÓN TITULADA "PROCEDIMIENTO PARA
RESOLVER CONFLICTOS". 

PROCEDIMIENTO PARA RESOLVER CONFLICTOS:

TODOS LOS CONFLICTOS ENTRE USTED Y LG QUE SURJAN FUERA DE O RELACIONADOS DE ALGUNA MANERA CON
ESTA GARANTÍA LIMITADA O CON EL PRODUCTO, SE RESOLVERÁN EXCLUSIVAMENTE A TRAVÉS DE UN ARBITRAJE
VINCULANTE Y NO EN UNA CORTE DE JURISDICCIÓN GENERAL. ARBITRAJE VINCULANTE SIGNIFICA QUE USTED Y LG
RENUNCIAN AL DERECHO DE UN JUICIO CON JURADO Y A REALIZAR O PARTICIPAR EN UNA DEMANDA COLECTIVA.

Definiciones. Para el propósito de esta sección, las referencias a “LG” significan: LG Electronics U.S.A., Inc., sus empresas matrices, subsidiarias y filia-
les y cada uno de sus directivos, directores, empleados, agentes, beneficiarios, predecesores en interés, sucesores, cesionarios y proveedores; las refe-
rencias a "conflicto" o "reclamación" incluirán cualquier conflicto, reclamo o controversia de cualquier tipo, sin importar (ya sea basado en contrato, agra-
vio, estatuto, regulación, ordenanza, fraude, falsa representación o cualquier teoría legal o equitativa) que surja de o esté relacionada con cualquier
forma de venta, condición o desempeño del producto o de esta Garantía Limitada.

Aviso de disputa. En caso de que usted desee iniciar un procedimiento de arbitraje, primero debe notificar a LG por escrito al menos 30 días antes de
iniciar el arbitraje enviando una carta a LG a LG Electronics, USA, Inc. Atención: Legal Department- Arbitration 1000 Sylvan Ave, Englewood Cliffs 07632.
Usted y LG aceptan participar en discusiones de buena fe en un intento de resolver su reclamo de manera amistosa. En la carta debe proporcionar su
nombre, dirección y número de teléfono; identificar el producto que es objeto de la reclamación; y describir la naturaleza del reclamo y el remedio que
busca. Si usted y LG no puede resolver la disputa dentro de 30 días, cualquiera de las partes puede proceder a presentar una demanda de arbitraje.

Acuerdo de arbitraje vinculante y renuncia de demanda colectiva. En caso de no  resolver la disputa durante el período de 30 días después de
enviar una notificación por escrito a LG, Usted y LG se comprometen a resolver cualquier reclamo entre nosotros, solamente a través de arbitraje vincu-
lante sobre una base individual, a menos que usted se excluya, conforme a lo dispuesto a continuación. Cualquier conflicto entre usted y LG no estarán
combinados o consolidados con una controversia relacionada con cualquier otro producto o reclamo de otra persona o entidad.  Más específicamente y
sin prejuicio de lo anterior, no procederá bajo ninguna circunstancia cualquier disputa entre usted y LG como parte de una acción colectiva o representati-
va. En lugar del arbitraje, cualquiera de las partes podrá iniciar una acción individual en la corte de reclamos menores, pero tales acciones en la corte de
reclamos menores  no podrán ser realizadas en una acción colectiva o representativa.

Normas y procedimientos de arbitraje. Para comenzar con el arbitraje de un reclamo, usted o LG deben realizar una demanda escrita para arbitraje. El
arbitraje será administrado por la Asociación Americana de Arbitraje (AAA) y se llevará a cabo ante un árbitro único bajo las Normas de Arbitraje del Con-
sumidor de la AAA, que tienen efecto al momento de inicio del arbitraje (en adelante "Normas de la AAA") y bajo los procedimientos establecidos en esta
sección. Las Normas de la AAA están disponibles en línea en www.adr.org/consumer. Envíe una copia de su solicitud de arbitraje por escrito, así como
una copia de esta disposición, a la AAA de la forma descrita en las Normas de la AAA. También debe enviar una copia de su solicitud por escrito a LG en
LG Electronics, USA, Inc. Atención: Legal Department- Arbitration 1000 Sylvan Ave, Englewood Cliffs 07632. Si hay un conflicto entre las Normas de la
AAA y las reglas establecidas en esta sección, prevalecerán dichas reglas de esta sección. Esta disposición de arbitraje se rige por la Ley Federal de
Arbitraje. El juicio se puede introducir en el laudo arbitral en cualquier tribunal de jurisdicción competente. Todos son temas para que el árbitro tome sus
decisiones, excepto aquellos asuntos relativos al alcance y aplicabilidad de la cláusula de arbitraje y de la capacidad de arbitraje de la controversia para
que el tribunal decida. El árbitro se regirá por los términos de esta disposición.

Legislación vigente. La legislación del estado de su residencia regirá esta Garantía Limitada, así como todas las disputas entre nosotros, salvo que sea
invalidada o inconsistente con leyes federales aplicables. 

Tarifas / Costos. Usted no debe pagar ninguna tarifa para comenzar un arbitraje. Al recibir su solicitud de arbitraje por escrito, LG pagará todos los gas-
tos administrativos rápidamente a la AAA, a menos que usted solicite más de $25,000.00 por daños, en cuyo caso el pago de estos gastos se regirá por
las Normas de la AAA. Salvo disposición contraria prevista en el presente documento, LG pagará a la AAA todos los gastos documentales, administrati-
vos y de arbitraje para cualquier arbitraje iniciado, de conformidad con las Normas de la AAA y esta disposición de arbitraje. Si usted prevalece en el arbi-
traje, LG pagará los honorarios y gastos de sus abogados, siempre y cuando sean razonables, considerando factores que incluyen, entre otros, el monto
de la compra y el monto del reclamo. No obstante lo anterior, si la ley aplicable permite una adjudicación de honorarios y gastos razonables de abogados,
un árbitro puede otorgarlos en la misma medida que lo haría un tribunal. Si el árbitro considera que la sustancia de su reclamo o la reparación solicitada
en la demanda es frívola o se utiliza para un propósito inadecuado (calificado según las normas establecidas en la Norma Federal de Procedimiento Civil
11 (b)), el pago de todos los honorarios de arbitraje se regirá por las Normas de la AAA. En tal situación usted se compromete a reembolsar a LG todos
los fondos erogados previamente por ella, cuyo pago es, por otra parte, su obligación, según las Normas de la AAA. Salvo disposición contraria, LG
renuncia a cualquier derecho que pudiera tener para solicitarle los honorarios y gastos de sus abogados, si LG  prevalece en el arbitraje.

Audiencias y ubicación. Si su reclamo es por $25,000 o menos, usted puede optar  que el arbitraje sea realizado únicamente sobre la base de: (1)
documentos presentados al árbitro, (2) a través de una audiencia telefónica o (3) por una audiencia en persona, según lo establecido por las Normas de
la AAA. Si su reclamo excede $25,000, el derecho a una audiencia estará determinado por las Normas de la AAA. Cualquier audiencia de arbitraje en
persona se realizará en un lugar dentro del distrito judicial federal en el cual resida, a menos que ambos acuerden otra ubicación o estemos de acuerdo
con el arbitraje telefónico.

Exclusión. Usted puede quedarse fuera de este procedimiento de resolución de la disputa. Si se excluye, ni usted ni LG pueden solicitar al otro que par-
ticipe en un procedimiento de arbitraje. Para excluirse usted debe enviar una notificación a LG, en un lapso de hasta 30 días continuos, contados a partir
de la fecha de la primera compra del consumidor del producto, ya sea por: (i) el envío de un correo electrónico a optout@lge.com con el siguiente Asunto:
"Exclusión del arbitraje" o (ii) llamada al 1-800-980-2973. Debe incluir en el correo electrónico de exclusión o suministrar por teléfono: (a) su nombre y
dirección; (b) la fecha en la cual el producto fue comprado; (c) el nombre o el número del modelo del producto; y (d)  el número del serial (el número del
serial puede ser hallado (i) en el producto, o (ii) en la dirección de  https://www.lg.com/us/support/repair-service/schedule-repair-continued al hacer clic en
“Find My Model & Serial Number”).

Sólo puede excluirse del procedimiento de resolución de conflictos en la forma descrita anteriormente (es decir, por correo electrónico o por teléfono);
ninguna otra forma de notificación será efectiva para hacerlo. Excluirse de este procedimiento de resolución de controversias no afectará de ninguna
manera la cobertura de la Garantía Limitada, por lo que usted continuará disfrutando de todos sus beneficios. Si conserva este producto y no se excluye,
usted acepta todos los términos y condiciones de la cláusula de arbitraje descrita anteriormente.
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